Mr Amos

MANUKAU CITY EMPOWERING (PEST DESTRUCTION)

[LOCAL]

ANALYSIS

Title	3. Additional members of the Ararimu Pest Destruction Board
Preamble	4. Nomination of additional members
1. Short Title and commencement	5. Transitional provision
2. Interpretation	6. Consequential repeals

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to provide for the City of Manukau to be represented on the Ararimu Pest Destruction Board

WHEREAS it is expedient and desirable that the number of members of the Ararimu Pest Destruction Board be increased by the appointment of 4 additional members representing the 5 City of Manukau:

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

10 1. Short Title and commencement—(1) This Act may be cited as the Manukau City Empowering (Pest Destruction) Act 1971.

(2) This Act shall come into force on the 10th day of October 1971.

No. 11-1

Price 5c

15

2. Interpretation—In this Act—

- "Board" means the Ararimu Pest Destruction Board constituted under the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967:
- "Ratepayer" shall have the meaning assigned to that -5 term in the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

3. Additional members of the Ararimu Pest Destruction **Board**—(1) The number of members of the Board is hereby increased by 4 additional members who shall be ratepayers in respect of land in the City of Manukau and who shall be 10 appointed for the time being by the Minister of Agriculture on the nomination of the Manukau City Council under section 4 of this Act.

(2) Any member of the Board appointed under this Act shall vacate his office if he ceases to be a ratepayer in respect 15 of land in the City of Manukau or if his office would have become vacant under the provisions of subsection (1) of section 48 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, except paragraph (d) of that subsection, if he had been an 20elective member of the Board.

4. Nomination of additional members—(1) Within 3 months after every day on which the triennial elections of members of the Manukau City Council are held, the Council shall nominate 4 persons who are ratepayers in respect of land in the City of Manukau to be additional members of the Board 25 under section 3 of this Act, and shall thereupon notify the Minister of Agriculture of the names and addresses of the persons so nominated.

(2) Where the office of an additional member of the Board appointed under this Act becomes vacant under subsection (2) -30 of section 3 of this Act, the Manukau City Council shall nominate a person who is a ratepayer in respect of land in the City of Manukau to fill it, and shall thereupon notify the Minister of Agriculture of the name and address of the person so nominated. 35

(3) Every member of the Board appointed under this Act shall come into office on his appointment, and shall, unless his office sooner becomes vacant under subsection (2) of section 3 of this Act, hold office until the persons next nominated as additional members of the Board under subsection (1) of 40 section 4 of this Act are appointed and take office.

3

5. Transitional provision—The additional members of the Board appointed under section 32 of the Local Legislation Act 1965 (as amended by section 27 of the Local Legislation Act 1968) and holding office on the 9th day of October 1971
5 shall continue to hold office until the additional members of the Board first nominated under this Act are appointed and take office.

6. Consequential repeals—Section 32 of the Local Legislation Act 1965 and section 27 of the Local Legislation Act 1968
10 are hereby consequentially repealed.

WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND: Printed under the authority of the New Zealand Government, by A. R. SHEARER, Government Printer-1971